

No. 19-563

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY OF THE  
TREASURY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

Charles Flores  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney St.  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

Charles J. Cooper  
*Counsel of Record*  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
Brian W. Barnes  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. Fannie and Freddie are forced into conserva- torship and subjected to the Purchase Agreements with Treasury .....	2
II. Unwarranted accounting decisions artificially increase the Companies’ draws from Treasury, and the Companies return to sustained profitability.....	6
III. FHFA and Treasury impose the Net Worth Sweep to thwart Fannie’s and Freddie’s rehabilitation and enrich the federal government at the expense of private shareholders. ....	8
IV. Defendants’ petition makes numerous factual statements that contradict the complaint.....	10
V. Proceedings Below.....	15
ARGUMENT. ....	17
I. The Court should grant both the first question presented in Defendants’ petition and Plaintiffs’ petition .....	17

II. The Court should deny Defendants' second question presented.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brannan v. Stark</i> , 342 U.S. 451 (1952).....	26
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016).....	29
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	31
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	30, 31
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	30, 31
<i>Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PA SA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	14, 24
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	31
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	25
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 14, 23, 28

<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	32
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	29
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	32
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	20
<i>Ward v. RTC</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	32
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	32

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	29
12 U.S.C.	
§ 1455 .....	4
§ 1719 .....	4
§ 4617(a) .....	3
§ 4617(b)(2)(A).....	2, 16, 31
§ 4617(b)(2)(D) .....	3, 16, 26
§ 4617(b)(2)(E).....	3

§ 4617(b)(2)(J) .....	26
§ 4617(c)(1) .....	3
12 C.F.R. § 1239.3.....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bylaws of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Corporate Governance Practices & Procedures & Governing Law, <a href="http://goo.gl/3XIGw9">http://goo.gl/3XIGw9</a> .....	30
Fannie Mae Bylaws, Corporate Governance Practices & Procedures, <a href="http://goo.gl/973DZI">http://goo.gl/973DZI</a> .....	30
FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, FORM 10-K (Feb. 14, 2014).....	5, 6
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 COLUM. L. REV. (1947).....	25
Housing and Economic Recovery Act (HERA), Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008).....	4
Neil Haggerty, <i>Fannie and Freddie will likely exit conservatorship by 2024, Calabria says</i> , AMERICAN BANKER (Nov. 13, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OBA8d5">https://bit.ly/2OBA8d5</a> .....	17
Telis Demos, <i>Fannie's and Freddie's Long Road to Public Offerings</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Nov. 19, 2019), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/34b8oTp">https://on.wsj.com/34b8oTp</a> .....	17
